



Liverpool

Clinical Commissioning Group

Corporate Services

NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning

Group

The Department

Lewis's Building

Renshaw Street

Liverpool

L1 2SA

Ref: CCG 45722

Email: foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk

8th March 2018

Dear,

Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 21st February, with regards to the funding of enhanced services.

Request

The following request relates to the resourcing and funding of enhanced services provided via general practices in England by your Clinical Commissioning Group.

Please provide me with the following information:

- 1. A full list of all enhanced services, commissioned in 2016-17 and in 2017-18 by your Clinical Commissioning Group, including services funded outside of GMS/PMS essential services funding.**

To help with providing this information, I have attached an appendix of enhanced services that we believe are currently funded by many clinical commissioning groups. Please note that this should not limit your response as this is only a guide and is not exhaustive.

Additionally, I would also be grateful if you could answer the following question:

- 2. How much funding is currently allocated in 2017-18 to each enhanced service via GMS and PMS general practice in your CCG area, and how much was spent on each enhanced service in 2016-17?**

Response to Q1:

In 2016/17 we commissioned the Avoiding Unplanned Admissions Directed Enhanced Service. This did not continue into 2017/18.

All the others below were commissioned in both years:

Liverpool Quality Improvement Scheme (GP Specification).

Directed Enhanced Services

- Extended Hours Access
- Learning Disabilities Health Checks
- Out of Area Registration
- Zero Tolerance Scheme/ Special Allocation Scheme
- Minor surgery own patients' excisions and incisions (This was a local quality improvement scheme in 2016/17)
- Minor surgery own patients' injections (This was a local quality improvement scheme in 2016/17)

Local Quality Improvement Schemes

- Minor surgery excisions and incisions for patients from other practices
- Minor surgery injections for patients from other practices
- Patients suffering from Drug Misuse
- Near Patient Testing
- Sexual Health Services
- Homeless Patients
- Asylum Seekers
- Services for the Travelling Community
- Ankle-Brachial Pressure Index (ABPI) Tests
- ABPI - For patients from other practices
- Carbon 13 Helicobacter Urea Breath Testing
- Carbon 13 Helicobacter Urea Breath Testing for patients from other practices
- Health checks
- Impaired Glucose Regulation (IGR) and Gestational Diabetes
- Services for the Delivery of Gonadorelin Analogue Therapy in Male Patients with Stable Prostate Cancer
- Latent TB testing for migrants, asylum seekers and students from high incidence countries

Response to Q2:

	2016/17 Expenditure	2017/18 Budget Allocation	
Directed Enhanced Services (DES)			
Avoiding Unplanned Admissions	£1,307,484	£0	*DES Ceased 31/03/17
Extended Hours Access	£542,580	£544,512	
Learning Disabilities Health Checks	£151,700	£169,227	
Out of Area Registration	£815	£862	
Zero Tolerance Scheme/ Special Allocation Scheme	£33,752	£55,334	
Minor surgery own patients excisions and incisions	£0	£286,650	*LES in 2016/17
Minor surgery own patients injections	£0	£494,090	*LES in 2016/17

	2016/17 Expenditure	2017/18 Budget Allocation	
<u>Local Enhanced Services (LES)</u>			
Minor surgery excisions and incisions for patients from other practices	£193,611	£98,465	
Minor surgery injections for patients from other practices	£41,269	£20,988	
Minor surgery own patients excisions and incisions	£267,372	£0	*DES in 2017/18
Minor surgery own patients injections	£475,293	£0	*DES in 2017/18
Patients suffering from Drug Misuse	£202,138	£253,820	
Near Patient Testing	£126,202	£139,734	
Sexual Health Services	£140,174	£140,111	
Homeless Patients	£96,959	£103,376	
Asylum Seekers	£157,608	£187,299	
Services for the Travelling Community	£8,645	£19,763	
Ankle-Brachial Pressure Index (ABPI) Tests	£9,303	£11,016	
ABPI - For patients from other practices	£4,195	£4,967	
Carbon 13 Helicobacter Urea Breath Testing	£69,928	£69,928	
Carbon 13 Helicobacter Urea Breath Testing for patients from other practices	£8,157	£8,158	
Health checks	£192,253	£192,033	
Impaired Glucose Regulation (IGR) and Gestational Diabetes	£166,478	£202,909	
Services for the Delivery of Gonadorelin Analogue Therapy in Male Patients with Stable Prostate Cancer	£17,267	£18,843	
Latent TB testing for migrants, asylum seekers and students from high incidence countries	<i>This scheme is funded directly by NHS England / Public Health England</i>		

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

www.ico.gov.uk

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely,

**Customer Relations Lead
NHS Liverpool CCG**